
 

Democratic Services
The Corby  Cube,

George Street,
Corby,

Northants,
NN17 1QG

Meeting: Council 

Date: Thursday 29th September, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, The Cube, George St, Corby NN17 9SB 

 
Council Membership: 
Councillors Larry Henson (Chair), Barbara Jenney (Vice-Chair), Jean Addison, Tim 
Allebone, Valerie Anslow, Ross Armour, Paul Bell, Charlie Best, Matt Binley, Jennie Bone, 
David Brackenbury, Wendy Brackenbury, Cedwien Brown, Scott Brown, Leanne 
Buckingham, Lyn Buckingham, Lloyd Bunday, Jon-Paul Carr, Robin Carter,  William 
Colquhoun, John Currall, Alison Dalziel, Mark Dearing, Dez Dell, Scott Edwards, Jonathan 
Ekins, Emily Fedorowycz, Martin Griffiths, Jim Hakewill, Clive Hallam, Ken Harrington, 
Helen Harrison, Kirk Harrison, Helen Howell, David Howes, Philip Irwin, Bert Jackson, Ian 
Jelley, David Jenney, Matt Keane, King Lawal, Graham Lawman, Lora Lawman, Anne Lee, 
Richard Levell, Paul Marks, Dorothy Maxwell, Peter McEwan, John McGhee, Zoe McGhee, 
Andy Mercer, Gill Mercer, Macaulay Nichol, Steven North, Jan O'Hara, Dr Anup Pandey, 
Tom Partridge-Underwood, Mark Pengelly, Harriet Pentland, Roger Powell, Elliot Prentice, 
Simon Rielly, Russell Roberts, Mark Rowley, Geoff Shacklock, David Sims, Jason 
Smithers, Chris Smith-Haynes, Joseph Smyth, Mike Tebbutt, Kevin Thurland, Sarah 
Tubbs, Michael Tye, Malcolm Ward, Malcolm Waters, Kevin Watt, Andrew Weatherill and 
Lee Wilkes  
 
Members of the Council are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business listed on the agenda. 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Contact: democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Item Subject Page no.  
01.   Apologies 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
02.   Minutes of the Council meeting held on 28th July 2022 

 
The minutes of the Council Meeting held on 28th July 2022 to be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 - 12 

 
03.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

04.   Chair's Announcements 
 
To receive any announcements from the Chair. 
 

 

 
05.   Leader's Announcements 

 
To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council. 
 

 

 
06.   Public Participation 

 
(i) Public Statements 
 
(ii) Public Questions 
 

 

 
07.   Councillor Questions 

 
To receive questions from members. 
 

 

 
08.   Executive Presentations 

 
To receive any presentations from the Executive. 
 

 

 
Items requiring decisions 

  
09.   Councillor Learning and Development Policy 

 
For Council to approve the Councillor Learning and Development 
policy recommended by the Member Training Working Group. 
 

13 - 30 

 
010.   Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 

 
For Council to receive the Annual Report on scrutiny activity in 
2021/22. 
 

31 - 44 

 
011.   Motions on Notice 

 
To consider motions received in accordance with Meeting 
Procedure Rule 17 as follows:- 
  
Motion 1 
  
To be proposed by Cllr Lyn Buckingham and seconded by Cllr 
Leanne Buckingham:- 
  
The cost-of-living crisis will have an impact on the Council’s most 
vulnerable tenants, especially if the winter turns out to be long and 
hard, and no one knows if it will be mild or harsh winter. Whilst the 
government works out what it needs to do, we as a landlord also 
need to look at and prepare for how we ensure our tenants remain 
safe and well.  
  
Our housing stock is getting older and whist we as a Council do 
have a boiler replacement scheme, it is still possible we could have 

 

Page 2



 

many boiler failures over the coming winter, with tenants facing long 
waits for either boiler parts or replacement.  
  
This motion asks –  
  
“North Northamptonshire Council to review the energy efficiency of 
any temporary heating given to families to help in those conditions 
where tenants have a boiler failure and face a long wait for repairs 
or replacement, as the current temporary heating (usually fan 
heaters) could cost up to 84p per hour to run per heater, over a 
month this could add £100s per month compared to average 
heating costs; the motion also asks if heating in these 
circumstances could be subsidised by the Council in properties 
where there are children under 5, the elderly and the disabled, who 
are disproportionally affected by the need and ability to keep warm.” 
  
  
Motion 2 
  
To be proposed by Cllr Emily Fedorowycz and seconded by Cllr 
Sarah Tubbs:- 
  
“This Council moves to lobby central government for retrospective 
price caps (October 2021 levels) to protect the British public and 
British businesses against rising energy prices.” 
  
  
  

012.   Urgent Items   
 
 

 

 
013.   Close of Meeting   

 
 

 

 
Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 

North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Wednesday 21st September 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

Public Participation 
 
The Council has approved procedures for you to present petitions or request to address 
meetings of the Council  
 
ITEM NARRATIVE DEADLINE 
Members of 
the Public 
Questions 

Questions may be submitted by members of the Public who live or 
work in the North Northamptonshire council area to meetings of the 
Council. The question must be in writing and submitted 2 clear 
working days prior to the meeting. There are no supplementary 
questions permitted, and no debate on questions or answers. A period 
of 15 minutes (Chair’s Discretion) is allocated for Public Questions. 

 
5:00 pm 
Monday 

26th September 
2022 

Members of 
the Public 
Agenda 
Statements 

Members of the Public who live or work in the North Northamptonshire 
council area may make statements at meetings of the Council in 
relation to reports on the agenda. A request to address the Council 
must be received 2 clear working days prior to the mee
[...]
a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation.  
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation. You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting.   
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings. These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through Council’s Communications Team 
to communications@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Council’s meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 5

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Full Council 
North Northamptonshire Council 
Thursday 28th July 2022 
At 2:00 pm in the Council Chamber, The Cube, George Street, Corby. 
 
Present: - 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors Larry Henson (Chair), Jean Addison, Ross Armour, Paul Bell, Charlie Best, Matt 
Binley, Jennie Bone, David Brackenbury, Wendy Brackenbury, Cedwien Brown, Scott Brown, 
Leanne Buckingham, Lyn Buckingham, Lloyd Bunday, Jon-Paul Carr, William Colquhoun, 
John Currall, Alison Dalziel, Mark Dearing, Dez Dell, Scott Edwards, Emily Fedorowycz, Jim 
Hakewill, Clive Hallam, Ken Harrington, Helen Harrison, Helen Howell, Philip Irwin, Bert 
Jackson,  Barbara Jenney, David Jenney, Matt Keane, Graham Lawman, Lora Lawman, Anne 
Lee, Richard Levell, Paul Marks, Peter McEwan, Zoe McGhee, Macaulay Nichol, Anup 
Pandey, Mark Pengelly, Simon Rielly, Russell Roberts, Mark Rowley, Geoff Shacklock, Jason 
Smithers, Joseph Smyth, Mike Tebbutt, Kevin Thurland, Michael Tye, Malcolm Ward, Andrew 
Weatherill, Lee Wilkes. 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Rob Bridge (Chief Executive), Adele Wylie (Director of Governance and Human 
Resources/Monitoring Officer), Paul Goult (Interim Democratic Services Manager) and Ben 
Smith (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager). 
 
(Prior to commencing the formal business of the meeting, the Chair invited attendees to observe a 
minute’s silence in memory of former councillor Mick Scrimshaw who had recently passed away. 
Speeches of condolence were made by Councillors Smithers, Addison, Hakewill, Lee, Roberts & 
Pengelly who had served with Mick Scrimshaw on Kettering BC, or NCC or the Shadow Authority. A 
written submission of condolence was also read out received from Councillor J McGhee). 
 

137.  Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tim Allebone, Valerie Anslow, Robin 
Carter, Jonathan Ekins, Kirk Harrison, David Howes, Ian Jelley, Dorothy Maxwell, John 
McGhee, Andy Mercer, Gill Mercer, Steven North, Jan O’Hara, Tom Partridge-Underwood, 
Harriet Pentland, Elliot Prentice, David Sims, Chris Smith-Haynes, Sarah Tubbs, Kevin Watt. 
 

138.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd June 2022 
 
The minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 23rd June 2022 had been circulated. It was 
noted that Councillor Edwards and Councillor Bells apologies had been submitted but were 
not recorded; these would be recorded. 
 
Councillor Larry Henson MOVED the minutes (as amended) of the meeting held on 23rd June 
2022 be agreed. Councillor Lora Lawman SECONDED the motion. 
 
RESOLVED that: - 
 
The minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 23rd June 2022 be agreed. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



139.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Andrew Weatherill declared an interest with regard to Agenda Item 11 – the report 
on Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO), as he had a personal interest. 
 

140.  Chair’s Announcements 

The Chair drew Council’s attention to two recent visits to North Northamptonshire by members 
of the Royal Family. HRH The Duke of Gloucester had recently visited Oundle, whilst HRH 
The Princess Royal had attended the official opening of Chester House. 

141.  Leader’s Announcements 

There were no Leader’s Announcements on this occasion. 

142.  Public Participation 

There were no public statements or public questions on this occasion. 

Petition 

The Council had received a petition from the Corby Hackney Owners Association (CHOA) 
relating to proposals currently under consideration by the Council in relation to Hackney 
Carriage fares. The proposal under consideration was due to be determined later in the year 
by the Executive. 

The petition had been submitted under the Council’s Petition Scheme and contained in excess 
of 1,500 signatories therefore meeting the criteria to trigger a debate at Full Council. 

The Chair invited Mr Rielly on behalf of the CHOA to address Council. Mr Rielly was 
proposing that the there should be separate zone increases for the next 12 months which 
would allow for “proper” consultation and save their customers from a “huge” increase. Mr 
Rielly stated that CHOA were looking for a moderate increase but felt that the harmonisation 
option at a higher rate would have a negative impact on their business and on their customers. 

Several members expressed sympathy with the sentiments in the petition and suggested that 
the Executive consider the points made by the CHOA and other Hackney Carriage owners 
prior to making a final decision. 

Councillor David Brackenbury thanked Mr Rielly for his address to Council and confirmed that 
all consultation responses would be taken into account. Council noted that the views of the 
Licensing and Appeals Committee would be considered following its meeting on 9th August 
2022. The Executive would consider all responses received in reaching a final determination 
on this matter. 

It was agreed to note the petition and refer to the Executive for consideration. 

143.  Councillor Questions 

There were a total of 12 written questions submitted. The questions and responses were 
circulated to all members prior to the commencement of the meeting. Supplementary 
questions were presented and responded to during this agenda item. 
 

144.  Executive Presentations 

There were no Executive Presentations on this occasion. 

145.  North Northamptonshire Statement of Community Involvement 

The report was recommending adoption by the Council of the North Northamptonshire 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). 

Page 8



An updated SCI had been prepared for North Northamptonshire setting out how the Council 
would consult with local communities on planning issues and support the preparation of 
neighbourhood plans. 

Public consultation on the draft SCI had been undertaken for a period of six weeks during 
December 2021 and January 2022. All representations received had been fully considered in 
the final SCI, which was included at Appendix A to the report. 

The final SCI, along with the schedule of representations received during public consultation 
on the draft SCI and amendments to the document following public consultation had been 
considered and endorsed by Members of the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel on 
24th March 2022, and also by the Executive on 14th April 2022. The Executive had 
recommended the final SCI be adopted by Full Council. 

The recommendation was MOVED by Councillor David Brackenbury and SECONDED by 
Councillor David Jenney. 

(Councillor Bone left the meeting at this point). 

Members noted the Council was required to have an up-to-date SCI in place setting out how 
the Council would consult on development plans and planning applications. 

RESOLVED that: - 

(i) The Council adopt the North Northamptonshire Statement of Community Involvement 
as set out at Appendix A. 
 

(Councillor Rielly and Councillor Leanne Buckingham joined the meeting at this point). 

146.  Health & Wellbeing Terms of Reference 

The report before full Council was seeking approval to amend the existing terms of reference 
for the Council’s Health & Wellbeing Board (HWB). The amendments were being proposed 
due to implications arising from the recent Health and Care Act 2022 and to ensure that the 
HWB was compliant in its membership and operation. 

The proposed amended terms had been considered by the Democracy and Standards 
Committee meeting of 11th July 2022; the Committee were recommending that full Council 
approve the suggested revised terms. 

The recommendations were MOVED by Councillor Jon-Paul Carr and SECONDED by 
Councillor Helen Harrison. 

RESOLVED that: - 

(i) The revised Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board as detailed in 
Appendix A be approved. 
 

(Councillor Weatherill left the meeting at this point). 

147.  Response to Council Motion of 23rd June 2022 on Houses in Multiple Occupation 

The report before Council provided a response to Members in relation to the amended motion 
at Full Council on 23rd June 2022. The report outlined progress and plans for gathering 
evidence to test and develop options on how to ensure the highest standards of licensing and 
strong governance for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs). The report did not consider the 
implementation of options, which would be subject to a separate process. 

The report indicated that significant progress had been made in the previous 12 months to 
collect evidence on HMOs following resolutio
[...]
nd 
 behaviour expected of our elected representatives nationally and locally.  
•          The obligation as a Council and as individual Councillors to adhere to these principles 
 at all times. 
  
This Council resolves: 
  
•          To defend and protect these principles as a matter of duty, so as to maintain and build 
 the confidence of residents in their democratic institutions. 
•          That members should confront and report actions or omissions by other members of 
 this council that appear to be contrary to the Code of Conduct adopted by the Council, 
 which includes and reflects the Nolan Principles.” 
 

The motion was MOVED by Councillor Alison Dalziel and SECONDED by Councillor Matt 
Keane. In moving the motion Councillor Dalziel stressed the importance of ensuring that there 
was mutual respect shown at all times and emphasised the importance in complying with the 
Nolan Principles at all times. 

Several members across the Chamber spoke in support of the motion, many pointing out that 
members in signing their respective Acceptance of Office forms agreed to abide by the 
approved Code of Conduct.  

RESOLVED that: -  

(i) The motion be supported. 
 

150.  Urgent Items 

There were no Urgent Items on this occasion. 

151.  Close of Meeting 

Meeting closed at 4:01 pm. 

 

Page 12



                                    
 
 
 
 

FULL COUNCIL 
29th September 2022 

 

 

 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Draft Councillor Learning and Development Policy 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider and approve the draft Councillor Learning and Development Policy. 

  
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1. North Northamptonshire Council signed up to the East Midlands Region 
Councillor Development Charter on 28th July 2021. 

 
2.2. As part of the Charter process, the Council is required to approve and maintain 

a written and up-to-date councillor learning and development strategy, of which 
the Councillor Learning and Development Policy forms part. 

 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1. It is recommended that Full Council:  

 
a) Approve the Draft Councillor Learning and Development Policy attached as 

Appendix A to this report. 
 
3.2. Reasons for Recommendations 

 
(i) Award of the Councillor Development Charter is dependent upon the 

Council being able to demonstrate that it has a strategic approach to 

Report Title 
 

Councillor Learning and Development Policy 

Report Author Adele Wylie (Director of Human Resources & 
Governance/Monitoring Officer) 
 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



councillor development. The Councillor Learning and Development Policy 
is pivotal to this requirement. 

 
(ii) The Councillor Learning and Development Policy sets out the framework to 

enable North Northamptonshire Councillors to be equipped with the support 
they need in their roles. The framework it contains is flexible to local needs 
whilst remaining resilient in times of national and global challenge and sets 
out an effective and positive approach to ensuring all councillors are 
supported and developed. 

 
 
4. Report Background  

4.1. On 28th July 2021 Full Council committed to developing the necessary strategy, 
processes and environment to support effective councillor learning and 
development, with the aim of eventually achieving accreditation of the East 
Midlands region Councillor Development Charter. At the same time, the Council 
constituted a cross-party councillor development working group to achieve this 
aim (the “Member Development Working Group”). 

4.2. The East Midlands Regional Charter for Councillor Development aims to 
promote best practice in councillor development. The Charter has an 
accreditation process which is set against standards. These standards have 
been developed in conjunction with the Local Government Association and 
other regions. 

4.3. There are three essential criteria to achieving the Charter. These are: 
 
1. There is a clear commitment to councillor development and support. 
2. The Council has a strategic approach to councillor development. 
3. Learning and development is effective in building councillors' skills and 

knowledge. 
 

4.4. Within each of these criteria there are elements and requirements to 
demonstrate that the criteria are being met. These do not dictate what should 
be in the Council’s strategy or the nature of the content or the delivery 
mechanisms that should be used. The emphasis is on ensuring that all 
councillors are appropriately developed and supported so that they can be 
effective in their roles. Achieving the Councillor Development Charter is a 
chance for the Council’s work to be recognised. 
 

4.5. The draft Councillor Learning and Development Policy has been drafted over 
the course of the last year, along with some other essential documentation to 
enable work to begin on collation of the evidence required for award of the 
Charter.  
 

4.6. The Member Development Working Group met on 8th August 2022 to consider 
the draft policy prior to submission to full Council for approval. It endorsed the 
document submitted as Appendix A with a recommendation that the Policy be 
approved by Council. 

 
4.7. The Council is required to regularly review and refresh its Councillor Learning 

and Development Policy once it has been approved by Council, and it is 

Page 14



proposed that this process is overseen in future by the Democracy and 
Standards Committee every three years. 

 
 
5. Issues and Choices 
 
5.1 In accordance with the requirements of the Charter, the Councillor Learning and 

Development Policy is required to be approved by Full Council. 
 
 

6. Next Steps 
 
6.1 The Member Development Working Group is meeting again on 26th September 

2022 and thereafter will meet quarterly. Once the Group develops its action 
plan
[...]
report to the Executive. The Chair 
of the Scrutiny Commission has not formally reported to 
Executive on behalf of the committees; however, the Chairs 
of both committees have attended Executive regularly and 
have kept an active dialogue with the Leader of the Council 
and Executive Members.  This has included Executive 
Members attending meetings of the committees.

P
age 42



www.northnothants.gov.uk
Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Council meeting held on 28th July 2022
	9 Councillor Learning and Development Policy
	Councillor Learning and Development Policy Appendix A
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Principles and Context
	Local

	National
	3.	Strategic Development Issues
	i.	Developing political leadership capability to enable the Council’s priorities to be achieved.
	7.	Individual Learning and Development


	11.	Evaluation Strategy


	10 Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22
	Scrutiny Annual Report 2021_22




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Full Council 
North Northamptonshire Council 
Thursday 29th September 2022 
At 2:00 pm in the Council Chamber, The Cube, George Street, Corby. 
 
Present: - 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors Armour, Best, Binley, Bone, D Brackenbury, W Brackenbury, S Brown, Lyn 
Buckingham, Leanne Buckingham, Carr, Carter, Colquhoun, Currall, Dearing, Dell, Ekins, 
Fedorowycz, Griffiths, Hakewill, Hallam, Harrington, Howell, Howes, Irwin, Jelley, Lawal, G 
Lawman, L Lawman, Lee, Marks, Maxwell, McEwan, J McGhee, Z McGhee, Pandey, 
Partridge-Underwood, Pengelly, Pentland, Prentice, Rielly, Roberts, Rowley, Shacklock, 
Smithers, Smith-Haynes, Tebbutt, Thurland, Tubbs, Tye, Ward, Watt, Weatherill, Wilkes. 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Rob Bridge (Chief Executive), Adele Wylie (Director of Governance and Human 
Resources/Monitoring Officer), Paul Goult (Interim Democratic Services Manager) and Ben 
Smith (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager). 
 

152.  Election of Chair of the Meeting 

Due to apologies received from both the Chair and Vice-Chair, the meeting was requested to 
elect a Chair for the meeting. The nomination of Councillor Russell Roberts was MOVED by 
Councillor Jason Smithers and SECONDED by Councillor David Brackenbury. There were no 
other nominations. 

RESOLVED that: - 

Councillor Roberts be elected as Chair of the meeting. 

153.  Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Harrison, Bunday, Anslow, Smyth, 
North, Sims, Henson, O’Hara, Levell, Edwards, Jackson, A Mercer, G Mercer, Allebone, Bell, 
K Harrison, B Jenney, C Brown, R Powell, D Jenney, Nichol, Keane, Addison, Dalziel. 

154.  Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 28th July 2022 

The minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 28th July 2022 had been circulated. 

Councillor Russell Roberts MOVED the minutes of the meeting held on 28th July 2022 be 
agreed. Councillor Jason Smithers SECONDED the motion. 

RESOLVED that: - 

The minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 28th July 2022 be agreed. 

155.  Declarations of Interest 

No Declarations of Interest were registered. 

 



156.  Chair’s Announcements 

The Chair informed the meeting that Saturday 1st October 2022 would see the start of Black 
History Month, and North Northamptonshire Council would proudly fly the Pan-African flag at 
its civic buildings to celebrate the impact of black heritage and culture on North 
Northamptonshire, and the world as a whole. 

As part of the month-long celebration, the Council would share useful links to organisations in 
the county on its website and social media channels, as well as highlight local events and 
information. One event highlighted was a special display at Wellingborough Library to 
honour Mike Prescod MBE, the town's first black mayor 

157.  Leader’s Announcements 

There were no Leader’s Announcements on this occasion. 

158.  Public Participation 

There were no public statements, questions or petitions on this occasion. 

159.  Councillor Questions 
 

There were a total of 22 written questions submitted. The questions and responses were 
circulated to all members prior to the commencement of the meeting. Supplementary 
questions were presented and responded to during this agenda item. 
 

160.  Executive Presentations 
 

There were no Executive Presentations on this occasion. 
 

161.  Councillor Learning and Development Policy 

Full Council received a report requesting its approval of a Councillor Learning and 
Development Policy to assist in the Council’s previously agreed aim to eventually achieve 
accreditation of the East Midlands Regional Councillor Development Charter. 

The East Midlands Regional Charter for Councillor Development aimed to promote best 
practice in councillor development. The Charter had an accreditation process which was set 
against standards. These standards had been developed in conjunction with the Local 
Government Association and other regions. 

There were three essential criteria to achieving the Charter. These were: 

(i) There was a clear commitment to councillor development and support. 
(ii) The Council had a strategic approach to councillor development. 
(iii) Learning and development was effective in building councillors' skills and knowledge. 

Within each of these criteria there were elements and requirements to demonstrate that the 
criteria were being met. These did not dictate what should be in the Council’s strategy or the 
nature of the content or the delivery mechanisms that should be used. The emphasis was on 
ensuring that all councillors were appropriately developed and supported so that they could be 
effective in their roles. Achieving the Councillor Development Charter was a chance for the 
Council’s work to be recognised. 

The draft Councillor Learning and Development Policy had been drafted over the course of the 
previous year, along with some other essential documentation to enable work to begin on 
collation of the evidence required for award of the Charter.  

The Member Development Working Group had met on 8th August 2022 to consider the draft 
policy prior to submission to full Council for approval. It endorsed the document submitted as 
Appendix A with a recommendation that the Policy be approved by Council. 



The Council was required to regularly review and refresh its Councillor Learning and 
Development Policy once it had been approved by Council, and it was proposed that this 
process was overseen in future by the Democracy and Standards Committee every three 
years. 

The recommendation was MOVED by Councillor Lee Wilkes and SECONDED by Councillor 
King Lawal. 

Councillor Wilkes stressed the importance of ensuring that where possible the delivery of 
training was dovetailed to the needs of individual councillors. It was recognised that 
councillors had competing demands on their time and also appreciated a variety of 
approaches to training and learning. It was important that the roll out of training and 
development opportunities tried to capture councillor preferences where possible. 

Councillor Lee expressed concern that currently not all councillor requirements for training in 
relation to IT were being captured. It was important that councillors had confidence to fully 
utilise IT in undertaking their Council duties; this needed to be prioritised. 

Councillor Griffiths particularly recommended the training and development opportunities 
sponsored by the Local Government Association (LGA). Councillor Griffiths felt these were 
exceptional and were to be highly recommended to all councillors. 

Councillor Maxwell whilst appreciating that some specialist training needed to be mandatory 
felt that it was important not to coerce councillors into training. 

Councillor Hakewill suggested that there should be exploration of joint training with town and 
parish councils for example relating to planning. Councillor Carr and Councillor D Brackenbury 
supported the consideration of this. 

Councillor John McGhee also spoke in favour of engagement with LGA training and 
development opportunities. The Leadership Academy was commended. 

Councillor Best felt that it was important that councillors took all opportunities to attend 
briefings and training particularly on issues that were central to the Council’s core objectives 
such as tackling climate change. 

Councillor Jelley felt that it was important that scrutiny members received appropriate training 
in order to fulfil their specific duties and responsibilities. 

RESOLVED that: - 

(i) The draft Councillor Learning and Development Policy attached to the report as 
Appendix A to the report be approved. 
 

(Councillor Tom Partridge-Underwood joined the meeting at this point). 

162.  Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 

Full Council were being requested note the Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22. The Scrutiny 
Commission and the Finance & Resources Scrutiny Committee had considered the report. 
The report detailed the work undertaken by the two committees in the first year following 
Vesting Day.  

The report noted that a Scrutiny Conference had been held in 2021 to formulate a Scrutiny 
Work Plan which the committees were addressing. This Plan would be subject to review. The 
Report also detailed the specific tasks undertaken by the respective committees during 
2021/22. 

The recommendation was MOVED by Councillor Wendy Brackenbury and SECONDED by 
Councillor Mark Pengelly. 



Councillor Hakewill felt it was important that scrutiny members received further training and 
considered opportunities for greater public interaction, a view supported by Councillor John 
McGhee. 

Councillor John McGhee suggested that going forward all chairs of scrutiny committees 
should be allocated to Opposition councillors, to demonstrate greater transparency and 
challenge. 

Councillor Smithers restated his view that a strong and challenging scrutiny process was 
important to the Council. Councillor Smithers indicated that he was aware the Monitoring 
Officer was undertaking a review of current arrangements in order to strengthen governance 
structures and enhance scrutiny arrangements. 

Councillor Wendy Brackenbury, in conclusion, confirmed that training for scrutiny members 
was already identified as a priority. 

RESOLVED that: - 

(i) The Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 as attached as Appendix A to the report be noted. 
 

163.  Motions on Notice 

Motion 1 

The Chair informed Council that the following motion on notice had been received. 

“The cost-of-living crisis will have an impact on the Council’s most vulnerable tenants, 
especially if the winter turns out to be long and hard, and no one knows if it will be mild or 
harsh winter. Whilst the government works out what it needs to do, we as a landlord also need 
to look at and prepare for how we ensure our tenants remain safe and well. 
  
Our housing stock is getting older and whist we as a Council do have a boiler replacement 
scheme, it is still possible we could have many boiler failures over the coming winter, with 
tenants facing long waits for either boiler parts or replacement.  
  
This motion asks – 
  
North Northamptonshire Council to review the energy efficiency of any temporary heating 
given to families to help in those conditions where tenants have a boiler failure and face a long 
wait for repairs or replacement, as the current temporary heating (usually fan heaters) 
could cost up to 84p per hour to run per heater, over a month this could add £100s per month 
compared to average heating costs; the motion also asks if heating in these circumstances 
could be subsidised by the Council in properties where there are children under 5, the elderly 
and the disabled, who are disproportionally affected by the need and ability to keep warm.” 
 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham MOVED the motion. Councillor Leanne Buckingham SECONDED 
the motion. 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham expressed concern regarding the potential for an increase in fuel 
poverty during the current energy crisis and the financial problems being faced by large 
sections of the community. Councillor Buckingham was particularly concerned regarding 
vulnerable people who were Council housing tenants and seeking assurances that the Council 
maximise assistance to these residents. 

Councillor John McGhee felt that it was important that the Council took action as soon as 
possible and sought assurances that the boiler replacement programme was accelerated to 
ensure that the need for repairs to faulty devices could be minimised. It was important that the 
Council’s tenants did not suffer from lack of a reliable source of heating. 

Councillor Binley confirmed that the Council did have a fully costed boiler replacement 
programme which was being rolled out. The Council operated a 24-hour response service to 



reports of faulty boilers as this was obviously seen as a priority. Boiler replacements were 
dealt with within days. 

Councillor Hakewill suggested that the motion could be referred to scrutiny for consideration, 
however after discussions this referral was withdrawn, and the mover and seconder of the 
motion sought permission to amend the tabled motion, so that the words were added at the 
end of the final paragraph “…and that a report be brought back to the next Council meeting or 
the meeting after that.”  

RESOLVED that: - 

(i) The motion (as amended) be approved. 
 

Motion 2 

The motion on notice submitted by Councillor Fedorowycz was withdrawn with the agreement 
of the seconder Councillor Tubbs and permission of Council. 

164.  Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items on this occasion. 

165.  Close of Meeting 

 Meeting closed at 3:52 pm. 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 


